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May 19, 2022 at 1:00 PM
1. Call to Order
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3. Approval of Agenda
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5. Petitions
Docket # BOA 05-19-22-01 ...................................................................................................................... pg. 7
To consider the petition of Galen & Theresa Neuzil in regards to the following:
•

A variance to allow a subsurface sewage treatment system (SSTS) Holding Tank two (2) feet from a
property line instead of the required ten (10) feet, and five (5) feet from a dwelling, instead of the
required ten (10) feet. Relief is sought by the petitioner pursuant to Chapter 13.6 of the Winona County
Zoning Ordinance SSTS standards adopted by reference (MN Rules 7080.2150 Subpart 2(F)-Table VII).

6. Adjourn

JOIN THE MEETING VIRTUALLY:
•

Please join using this link: https://v.ringcentral.com/join/286217435

•

Or Dial: 650-419-1505
Access Code/Meeting ID: 286217435

Planning &
Environmental Services
202 West Third St, Winona, MN 55987

www.co.winona.mn.us

507-457-6520

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
APPEAL TO DISTRICT COURT
All decisions by the Board of Adjustment in granting variances or in hearing
appeals from any administrative order, requirement, decision, or
determination shall be final except that any aggrieved person or persons, or
any department, board or commission of the jurisdiction or of the state shall
have the right to appeal within thirty (30) days, after receipt of notice of the
decision, to the District Court in the county in which the land is located on
questions of law and fact.
Any party that would like to submit an appeal to the decision rendered at the
public hearing must do so to the District Court. Planning & Environmental
Services is not responsible for filing the appeal or obtaining representation by
counsel for the petitioner.

Winona County Court Administration
171 West Third Street, Winona, MN 55987
Phone: 507-615-5183

Planning & Environmental Services
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202 West Third St., Winona, MN 55987 – 507.457.6520 (phone) 507.454.9378 (fax)

WINONA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MINUTES
APRIL 21, 2022 – 1:00 PM

1. Call to Order: Chair Robert Redig called the meeting to order at 1:00 p.m.
Board Members Present: Robert Redig, Jordan Potter and Edward Walsh
Absent: Elizabeth Heublein and Kelsey Fitzgerald
Others Present: Kay Qualley, Planning & Environmental Services Director; Stephanie Nuttall,
Assistant Winona County Attorney; Eric Johnson, Zoning Administrator; Megen Kabele, Planner; Olivia
Stroinski, Planner and Anne Schwertel, Administrative Assistant
2. Pledge of Allegiance: The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.
3. Approval of Agenda: On motion of Jordan Potter and seconded Edward Walsh, the Board of
Adjustment voted to approve the agenda. Vote: Yes – All.
4. Approval of the February 17, 2022 Minutes: On motion of Jordan Potter and seconded by Robert
Redig, the Board of Adjustment voted to approve the minutes. Vote: Yes – All.
5. Petitions
Docket # BOA 04-21-22-01
To consider the petition of Rudy and Alma Miller in regard to the following:
•

Consideration of a variance to allow a home with a setback of 84 ft. from the centerline of
County Road 35, instead of the required 100 feet pursuant to Chapter 10.4.7(2) of the
Winona County Zoning Ordinance.

Chair Robert Redig read the petition request aloud.
Planner, Megen Kabele, gave a PowerPoint presentation which included overview mapping exhibits of
the parcel and proposed building site. The photos and exhibits illustrated many of the limitations for
building, including the well, septic and barn locations on the site. The Township Acknowledgement form
indicated “no comments” from Saratoga Township.
On motion of Jordan Potter and seconded by Edward Walsh, the Board of Adjustment voted to open the
public hearing. Vote: Yes – All.
Chair Robert Redig asked three times if any members of the public wished to speak for or against the
petition; no response.
On motion of Edward Walsh and seconded by Jordan Potter, the Board of Adjustment voted to close the
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public hearing. Vote: Yes – All.
Chair Robert Redig asked if there was any discussion amongst the Board of Adjustment member or if
there were any questions about the approval criteria. The Board of Adjustment members discussed
project details and all agreed the proposal was reasonable.
On motion of Jordan Potter and seconded by Edward Walsh, the Board of Adjustment voted to adopt the
Findings of Fact as presented and to approve the variance with the conditions as presented.
Vote: Yes – All.
Findings of Fact:
1. The variance request is in harmony with the intent and purpose of the ordinance.
The request is in harmony with the intent and purpose of the ordinance because the new home will
provide a larger living space for a growing farm family, so they are able to more effectively reside on
their farm close to their greenhouses, livestock, and tillable land. The ability to build onsite would
strengthen this farming family and their farming operations, which is in harmony with the intent and
purpose of the Agricultural/Resource Conservation Zoning District per the statement of purpose in
WCZO 10.4.1, “The purpose of the Agricultural / Resource Conservation District is to protect the
working agricultural landscape of Winona County as a means to ensure the continued viability of this
resource”.
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2. The variance request is consistent with the comprehensive plan.
The applicants’ proposal constitutes replacement of a farmhouse and expansion of the homesite
footprint to provide a larger living area for a growing farm family. The 2014 Winona County
Comprehensive Plan states that, “…local decisions should support maintaining and sustaining the
vitality of family farms…”. This proposal appears to be consistent with the comprehensive plan.

74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81

3. The applicant has established that there are practical difficulties in complying with the official control
and proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner.
Practical difficulties related to this request arise from the limitations presented by existing
infrastructure and buildings. The location and layout of the house, accessory structures and well
locations do not provide any other suitable locations where a new home can be sited, thereby
establishing practical difficulties. Appropriate-sized housing for their family is a reasonable use of
the property.
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4. The variance request is due to special conditions or circumstances unique to the property not created
by owners of the property since enactment of the Ordinance.
Site limitations created by the placement of the well, barns, driveway, and septic system existed prior
the applicants’ ownership. Placement of most historic structures existed prior to issuance of the
ordinance and were not created by the owners.
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5. The variance will not alter the essential character of the locality nor substantially impair property
values, or the public health, safety, or welfare in the vicinity.
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Construction of a new home would likely be beneficial to property values in the vicinity. The
project will likely have a positive impact on the locality, with no foreseen negative impacts to
health, safety, and public welfare.
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6. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties.
Economic considerations have not been the primary focus of the applicant or the analysis of
practical difficulties in this case.
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7. The variance cannot be alleviated by a reasonable method other than a variance and is the minimum
variance which would alleviate the practical difficulty.
The applicant has reviewed the site and determined a variance is the most reasonable method of
accommodating a larger home because of pre-existing structures. No other area on the property has
been identified which can accommodate this need. A 16 foot variance (aka, an 84 feet set back
instead of 100 feet from the road) would alleviate the practical difficulty. Alternatives would require
much more drastic site changes that would not be reasonable compared to solution that is proposed.
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8. The request is not a use variance and does not have the effect of allowing any use that is not allowed
in the zoning district, permit a lower degree of flood protection than the regulatory flood protection
elevation or permit standards lower than those required by State Law.
The proposed use is permitted in the zoning district in which it is located and is not in a floodplain.
The request does not lower the degree of flood protection established by the Regulatory Flood
Protection Elevation or lessen State Law standards.
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With the following conditions:
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1. The owner(s) of the property to which this variance is issued will abide by all representations and
commitments made during the permitting process as well as before the Board of Adjustment, in
accordance with all conditions to the variance.
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2. The petitioners shall obtain the required Development Certificate and comply with all relevant
regulations and standards of Winona County and the State of Minnesota, to include meeting the State
Electrical Code, and obtaining the required permits and allowing all inspections needed by State and
County staff.
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6. Adjourn
On motion of Jordan Potter and seconded by Edward Walsh, the Board of Adjustment voted to adjourn at
1:14p.m. Vote: Yes – All.

Respectfully submitted by,
Anne Schwertel
Administrative Specialist

Signed by ________________________________ ______________
Board of Adjustment Chair/Vice Chair

Date
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Staff Report
Report Date – May 6, 2022

D o c k e t N u m b e r:

BOA-05-19-22-01

H e a r i n g D a t e:

May 19, 2022

P e t i t i o n e r:

Galen & Teresa Neuzil

Staff R e v i e w e r:

Lew Overhaug

Staff Coordinators:

Eric Johnson Zoning Administrator
Kay Qualley Planning & Environmental
Services Director

Z o n i n g:

City of Dakota

A d d r e s s:

740 River Street

T o w n s h i p:

Dresbach Township – Section 07

P a r ce l Nu m b e r:

22.015.0230

S u b m i t t e d M a t e r i a l s:

Variance Petition
Mapping Exhibit
Township Acknowledgement Form
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OVERVIEW
REQUEST
A variance is requested to allow a subsurface sewage treatment system (SSTS) Holding Tank
two (2) feet from a property line instead of the required ten (10) feet, and five (5) feet from a
dwelling, instead of the required ten (10) feet. Relief is sought by the petitioner pursuant to
Chapter 13.6 of the Winona County Zoning Ordinance SSTS standards adopted by reference
(MN Rules 7080.2150 Subpart 2(F)-Table VII).
SUMMARY
This site is located in the City of Dakota and consists of a standard city lot measuring 50 ft. in
width and 100 ft. in depth. It contains a two-bedroom home and detached garage accessed from
an alley. The current septic system is on the south side of the home and consists of an old drywell
system. It is considered to be failing to protect groundwater and will need to be replaced. To
accomplish this proposed fix, the applicant and septic contractor have evaluated the site and
found that their only option is a holding tank. The tank will have a capacity of 2000 gallons and
will need to be pumped regularly. A septic permit is required with a management plan that
details the plan for regular pumping.
Site constraints include the small size of the lot and the location of wells on the petitioners’
property and neighbors’ property. Septic tanks are required to be at least 50 feet from a well.
Jake Weiser, the SSTS licensed professional that is evaluating and designing the system for the
property owner, has proposed the new tank along the side of the house directly between the
two wells so that the distances can be maximized. They will be able to meet the 50 ft. setback
from the neighbors well but may be just under 50 ft. to their own well as shown on the site plan.
If the well setback is under 50 ft. from the well a variance will also need to be applied for from
the MN Dept. of Health and Winona County Community Health Board.
SITE CHARACTERISTICS
The Minnesota Department of Transportation lists River Street (County Road 12) as a “Minor
Collector.” Collectors have the dual functions of moving traffic efficiently and providing
access to adjacent land and properties.
Flagler Sandy Loam (1951B) underlies the site according to the Winona County Soil Survey,
noting this particular soil type is not highly erodible and is somewhat excessively drained.
The Geologic Atlas of Winona County shows the property is located in an area of No Sinkhole
Probability.
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CITY OF DAKOTA & NEIGHBORHOOD COMMENTS
The site is located in the City of Dakota. The Dakota City Council considered the petition at their
April 10th meeting and indicated that they have “no comments” on the project.
NOTICES
The May 8th edition of the Winona Daily News contained the legal notice of the petition. Staff
mailed thirty-nine (39) notices of the hearing to adjacent and neighboring property owners, and
at the date of this Report staff has not received any additional comments.
E V AL U AT I O N
Chapter 5.6.2 of the Winona County Zoning Ordinance contains the following eight (8) approval
criteria for granting a variance:
State Statute definitions for reference:
Practical Difficulties (394.27 Subd. 7.)
Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general
purposes and intent of the official control and when the variances are consistent with
the comprehensive plan. Variances may be granted when the applicant for the
variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the official
control. "Practical difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance,
means that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner
not permitted by an official control; the plight of the landowner is due to
circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner; and the variance,
if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. Economic
considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties. Practical difficulties
include, but are not limited to, inadequate access to direct sunlight for solar energy
systems. Variances shall be granted for earth sheltered construction as defined in
section 216C.06, subdivision 14, when in harmony with the official controls. No
variance may be granted that would allow any use that is not allowed in the zoning
district in which the subject property is located. The board of adjustment may impose
conditions in the granting of variances. A condition must be directly related to and
must bear a rough proportionality to the impact created by the variance.
Reasonable (Blacks Law Dictionary): Fair, proper, or moderate under
the circumstances.
These draft findings have been prepared based on the information available to staff at the time
of this report. Staff findings are reviewed by the Winona County Attorney’s office.
The Finding of Fact may be revised as the Board of Adjustment determines supportable during
its decision-making process.
3
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APPROVAL CRITERIA
(1)

The variance request is in harmony with the intent and purpose of the ordinance.
Staff Analysis: The request will allow a non-compliant subsurface sewage treatment
system (SSTS) that is failing to protect groundwater to be replaced with a holding tank
system in accordance with the Winona County Zoning Ordinance and MN Rules
Chapter 7080. The new system, if managed properly, will provide for the health,
safety, and general welfare of the public, protect and conserve natural resources,
minimize pollution, and improve water quality, which is in harmony with the intent
and purpose of the Winona County Zoning Ordinance Chapter 2.1.

(2) The variance request is consistent with the comprehensive plan.
Staff Analysis: The Comprehensive Plan recommends protection of natural resources. A
non-compliant SSTS system can impact water resources. The technical requirements
that help ensure that there is a properly functioning SSTS on the site, in turn protects
water resources and the health, safety, and general welfare of the public.
(3)

Has the applicant established that there are practical difficulties in complying with the
official control and proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner?
Staff Analysis: Practical difficulties related to this request arise from the parcel’s small
size and location within an old, platted municipality that does not have public
infrastructure to collect and treat wastewater or provide a community water supply.
The location and layout of the house, accessory structure and well locations do not
provide any other suitable locations where an SSTS can be installed and meet required
setbacks per State standards.

(4) The variance request is due to special conditions or circumstances unique to the
property not created by owners of the property since enactment of this Ordinance.
Staff Analysis: The house was built and the property was developed during a time when
on-site wastewater treatment and disposal was not given as much thought and
consideration as it should have been and is now. This was not a situation created by the
property owner but just reflected the general lack of knowledge and technical expertise
as well as adequate regulatory framework to plan for future wastewater needs on the
property. The lot is small and the proposed system cannot be built within the usual
setback parameters.
(5) The variance will not alter the essential character of the locality nor substantially
impair property values, or the public health, safety or welfare in the vicinity.
Staff Analysis: SSTS are primarily subsurface and are part of the residential landscape in
rural areas. Functioning wastewater treatment systems are essential for maintaining
4
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property values that helps to preserve the essential character of the locality. Fixing
systems that are failing to protect groundwater will improve public health, safety, and
general welfare, as well as protecting property values for the parcel and the adjacent
parcel.
(6) Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties.
Staff Analysis: Economic considerations have not been the primary focus of the
applicant or the analysis of practical difficulties in this case.
(7) The variance cannot be alleviated by a reasonable method other than a variance and
is the minimum variance which would alleviate the practical difficulty.
Staff Analysis: The contractor hired by the property owner looked at the entire site and
determined the most reasonable method of accommodating a system that meets the
requirements of the Winona County Zoning Ordinance and MN Rules Chapter 7080.
Given the small lot size and location of wells in the area there is no possibility of
wastewater treatment so a holding tank became the only option. The proposed
location of the holding tank is the most reasonable location that maximizes distance
from wells while still providing access to the tank for maintenance.
(8) The request is not a use variance and shall not have the effect of allowing any use that
is not allowed in the zoning district, permit a lower degree of flood protection than the
regulatory flood protection elevation or permit standards lower than those required by
State Law.
Staff Analysis: The variance is from a dimensional standard (setback) which does not
constitute a use variance. The site is not located within a regulated flood zone and is
located above the regulatory flood protection elevation for the area.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Board of Adjustment consider the materials submitted by the
petitioner, the contents of the staff report, the attached exhibits and public testimony while
making findings to support their decision.
Should the Board of Adjustment approve the petition, staff recommends the following
conditions:
1. The owner(s) of the property to which this Variance is issued, will abide by all
representations and commitments made during the permitting process as well as
before the Board of Adjustment to the extent, they are not inconsistent with the spirit
or letter of explicit conditions to the variance.
2. The petitioners obtain the required Septic Permit and comply with all relevant
regulations and standards of Winona County and the State of Minnesota.
5
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Docket Number: BOA 05-19-22-01
Neuzil
SSTS Setbacks

Findings of Fact
A variance may be granted only when it is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
the official control and consistent with the comprehensive plan and where the strict
enforcement of county zoning controls will result in practical difficulty. Winona County Zoning
Ordinance 5.6.2 provides that a variance from the regulations of the Ordinance shall not be
granted unless the Board of Adjustment makes findings of fact based upon the evidence
presented and the following standards.
THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT SHOULD CONSIDER EACH OF THE ELEMENTS LISTED BELOW. IF
ANY ONE ELEMENT IS VOTED “NO” IN THE MAJORITY, THEN THE CRITERIA FOR GRANTING A
VARIANCE, PER MINN. STAT. § 394.27, HAS NOT BEEN MET AND THE VARIANCE, AS
REQUESTED, SHOULD BE DENIED.
1. The variance request is in harmony with the intent and purpose of the ordinance.
The request will allow a non-compliant subsurface sewage treatment system (SSTS) that is
failing to protect groundwater to be replaced with a holding tank system in accordance with
the Winona County Zoning Ordinance and MN Rules Chapter 7080. The new system, if
managed properly, will provide for the health, safety, and general welfare of the public,
protect and conserve natural resources, minimize pollution, and improve water quality, which
is in harmony with the intent and purpose of the Winona County Zoning Ordinance Chapter
2.1.
2. The variance request is consistent with the comprehensive plan.
The Comprehensive Plan recommends protection of natural resources. A non-compliant SSTS
system can impact water resources. The technical requirements that help ensure that there is a
properly functioning SSTS on the site, in turn protects water resources and the health, safety, and
general welfare of the public.
3. The applicant has established that there are practical difficulties in complying with the official
control and proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner.
Practical difficulties related to this request arise from the parcel’s small size and location within
an old, platted municipality that does not have public infrastructure to collect and treat
wastewater or provide a community water supply. The location and layout of the house,
accessory structure and well locations do not provide any other suitable locations where an
SSTS can be installed and meet required setbacks per State standards.
4. The variance request is due to special conditions or circumstances unique to the property not
created by owners of the property since enactment of the Ordinance.
The house was built and the property was developed during a time when on-site wastewater
treatment and disposal was not given as much thought and consideration as it should have been
and is now. This was not a situation created by the property owner but just reflected the general
lack of knowledge and technical expertise as well as adequate regulatory framework to plan for
1
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Docket Number: BOA 05-19-22-01
Neuzil
SSTS Setbacks
future wastewater needs on the property. The lot is small and the proposed system cannot be
built within the usual setback parameters.
5. The variance will not alter the essential character of the locality nor substantially impair
property values, or the public health, safety, or welfare in the vicinity.
SSTS are primarily subsurface and are part of the residential landscape in rural areas.
Functioning wastewater treatment systems are essential for maintaining property values that
helps to preserve the essential character of the locality. Fixing systems that are failing to protect
groundwater will improve public health, safety, and general welfare, as well as protecting
property values for the parcel and the adjacent parcel.
6. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties.
Economic considerations have not been the primary focus of the applicant or the analysis of
practical difficulties in this case.
7. The variance cannot be alleviated by a reasonable method other than a variance and is the
minimum variance which would alleviate the practical difficulty.
The contractor hired by the property owner looked at the entire site and determined the most
reasonable method of accommodating a system that meets the requirements of the Winona
County Zoning Ordinance and MN Rules Chapter 7080. Given the small lot size and location of
wells in the area there is no possibility of wastewater treatment so a holding tank became the
only option. The proposed location of the holding tank is the most reasonable location that
maximizes distance from wells while still providing access to the tank for maintenance.
8. The request is not a use variance and does not have the effect of allowing any use that is not
allowed in the zoning district, permit a lower degree of flood protection than the regulatory
flood protection elevation or permit standards lower than those required by State Law.
The variance is from a dimensional standard (setback) which does not constitute a use variance.
The site is not located within a regulated flood zone and is located above the regulatory flood
protection elevation for the area.

Based on the foregoing findings, the Winona County Board of Adjustment
APPROVES

DENIES

this petition for the following variance:
to allow a subsurface sewage treatment system (SSTS) Holding Tank two (2) feet from a
property line instead of the required ten (10) feet, and five (5) feet from a dwelling, instead of
the required ten (10) feet, pursuant to Chapter 13.6 of the Winona County Zoning Ordinance

with the following conditions:

2
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Docket Number: BOA 05-19-22-01
Neuzil
SSTS Setbacks
1. The owner(s) of the property to which this variance is issued will abide by all representations and
commitments made during the permitting process as well as before the Board of Adjustment, in
accordance with all conditions to the variance.
2. The petitioners obtain the required Septic Permit and comply with all relevant regulations and
standards of Winona County and the State of Minnesota.

Date: May 19, 2022

__________________________________________
Chairperson, Winona County Board of Adjustment
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Mapping Exhibit
Neuzil Request
Section 7, Dresbach Township
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DocuSign Envelope ID: A251161B-AC08-4A3C-B590-5153C47766D1

WINONA COUNTY NOTICE
PUBLIC HEARING ON VARIANCE
The public is hereby notified that the Winona County Board of Adjustment shall meet on
Thursday May 19, 2022 at 1:00 p.m. in the Commissioner’s Room, Floor 1 of the Winona County
Office Building, 202 West Third Street, Winona, Minnesota. The public may either sit in the
public seating area in the Winona County Board Room or join using the RingCentral virtual
meeting link.
The May 19, 2022 Board of Adjustment meeting is to consider the petition of Galen & Theresa
Neuzil in regards to the following:


A variance to allow a subsurface sewage treatment system (SSTS) Holding Tank two (2)
feet from a property line instead of the required ten (10) feet, and five (5) feet from a
dwelling, instead of the required ten (10) feet. Relief is sought by the petitioner pursuant
to Chapter 13.6 of the Winona County Zoning Ordinance SSTS standards adopted by
reference (MN Rules 7080.2150 Subpart 2(F)-Table VII).

On the following described properties (Parcel # 22.015.0230):
Located within Section-07, Township-105N, Range-004W, LOT 002 BLOCK 004 CITY OF DAKOTA.
(Complete Legal Description on file with the Winona County Recorder’s Office)
COMMENTS:
Written comments will be accepted via email, mail, fax or Planning & Environmental Services
counter at the County Office Building – 202 West Third St, Winona.
JOIN THE MEETING VIRTUALLY:
Please join using this link: https://v.ringcentral.com/join/286217435
Or dial: 1 (650) 419-1505
Access Code / Meeting ID: 286217435
For additional information, you may contact:
Winona County Planning & Environmental Services
202 West Third Street
Winona, Minnesota 55987
Telephone: 507-457-6520
Fax: 507-454-9378
Email: Kqualley@co.winona.mn.us
Date: May 2, 2022
________________________________________________
Kay Qualley, Planning & Environmental Services Director
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*A division of Jake Wieser Const. Inc
April 21, 2022
RE: Galen & Teresa Neuzil
740 River St
Dakota, MN 55925
Dear Sir or Madam,
The sewer at 740 River St Dakota was inspected for Joanne Brieseth in 2017 for a real estate sale.
Galen and Teresa bought the home with the understanding that the home’s sewer had to be brought
into compliance.
At the time of the inspection, the current sewer did not meet compliance due to the lack of soil
separation and a drywell drain field. The current system has a small tank under the walkway to the
porch with only a 4” access area and there is also a drywell near the front northeast corner of the lot.
As you can see on the site map, the lot is very small with no room for a drain field and does not meet
the setback requirements for a drain filed and/or holding tank.
We have not received any verification on the neighboring well’s and/or homeowner’s well to verify
how much casing they have. We are going to be close to the 50’ setback on each well, but maybe a
foot or two too short.
We will be installing a new Al’s 2,000-gallon X-low holding tank. The size of the tank was based off the
fact that the house is a two bedroom and one bath home.
Wieser Septic & Excavating
A division of Jake Wieser Const. Inc
7750 TT Rd
Houston, MN 55943
507-896-3922 office
holly@wieserseptic.com
www.wieserseptic.com
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Via Email to Kay Qualley, PL & ES Director at 8:51 a.m., 5/19/22 from Lois Peterson
I am responding to the information I received from Winona County regarding the request for a variance
for a subsurface sewage treatment system holding tank on parcel # 22.015.0230.
If the request ifs for holding tanks only I support the request, however it the holding tanks are part of a
septic system which includes a drain field component, I oppose allowing the variance due to the small
size of the lot and future issues that will likely arise for neighboring properties regarding their wells and
septic tanks/systems due to allowing this variance.
The city of Dakota vetoed down a sewer system a few years ago, this is what the people of Dakota
wanted. I believe that this does not mean that because of this vote, variances will be permitted to allow
for septic systems that do not meet the standards set by Winona County. Many properties may need to
resort to holding tanks only in the future, which again is what the city voted for by voting against a citywide sewer system.
The city is witnessing an on-going problem with variances from the past that are now impacting
neighboring properties as they face replacing aging septic systems.
Again, if the request is for stand alone holding tanks that needs to be pumped out to remove the
sewage and does not have a drain field component to the system I do support the request.
Respectfully,
Lois Peterson
1045 River St
Dakota, MN 55925

